6-27-05	Docket No.: 7251/94664
	-2005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03	
Tab settings + + + V V	
To the Director of the United States Patent 10302	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
George V. TARNOVSKY and Christopher G. TARNOVSKY	Name: NDS Limited
	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Street Address: One London Road, Staines,
Assignment Defense Assignment Ass	E W D
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	City: State: ZIP:
Execution Date: 10 June 2005	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	6,880,752
	0,000,752
Additional numbers attac	ched? Yes X No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: L. Friedman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address:	
	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Welsh & Katz, Ltd., 120 South Riverside	Depecit account number:
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Plaza, 22nd Floor	23-0920
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60606	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit aceunt)
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a sue copy	
of the original document.	Wind 24 June 2005
L. Friedman, Reg. No. 37,135 Name of Person Signing	Cignotiuro Data
Total number of pages including cover sh	neet, attachments, and document:
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	
REEL: 016712 FRAME: 0808	

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the existing obligations of the parties and other good and valuable consideration,

George V. Tarnovsky and Christopher G. Tarnovsky, both of 3110 Fairview Park Dr. Suite 1400 Falls Church, VA USA 22042

(hereinafter the Assignors) agree to assign and hereby do assign, transfer and set over to

NDS LIMITED (A Company organized under the laws of England of) One London Road Staines Middlesex TW18 4EX U.K.

(hereinafter the Assignee) their entire right, title and interest in the inventions as fully set forth and described in

> US Patent Application 10/414,298 and US Patent 6,880,752

and all applications for patent and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and throughout the world together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, any and all divisional or continuation applications thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue or be re-issued for said invention to the end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted. Assignors hereby authorize the issuance of any and all Letters Patent resulting from said applications or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the said Assignee as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 016712 FRAME: 0809

And Assignors, on behalf of themselves, their representatives and administrators, hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for said invention and vest the same in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

Signed this 10 day of June, 2005

Assignors Accepted Assignee NDS LIMITED Jenny V Harm by: Abraham Peled title: CEO NDS Limited

PATENT REEL: 016712 FRAME: 0810

RECORDED: 06/27/2005